

16-11-2023
ct no. 13
sl. 51
pk

WPA 20911 of 2023

Koushik Gayen
-Versus-
Union of India and others

Ms. Karabi Roy
...for the petitioner

Mrs. Chandreyi Alam
...for the UOI.

1. The writ petitioner participated in the process of recruitment to the post of constable (GD) in Central Armed Police Forces for the year 2022.

2. In course of medical examination it was found that his haemoglobin percentage was low. The review medical board found the petitioner to be anaemic with low haemoglobin levels to the extent of 11.7 g/dl only.

3. Counsel for the petitioner would argue that her client has obtained reports from the government medical facilities, thereafter showing higher haemoglobin levels.

4. It is now well settled that the medical condition of the candidate at the time of examination is what is relevant for the authorities to consider. Any subsequent medical test detected even by a

government hospital cannot come to the aid of the petitioner.

5. In that view of the matter, no relief can be granted to the petitioner.

6. The writ petition is disposed of without any order.

7. There will be no order as to costs.

8. All parties are directed to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)